
U. T. ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU 
OFFICE OF THE HEAD OF SPORTS, 

MOTI  DAMAN. 
 
Tender Notice No.: DMN/SPORTS/GYM/2010-11/315   Dt.  08.02.2011. 
 

TENDER  NOTICE 
 

Sealed tender is invited on behalf of the President of India, 
by the Head of Sports, Daman for Supply and Installation of Gym 
Equipments & other Sports material at Diu District from the 
manufacturer /  Authorized Dealers. The approximate value of the 
tender is R.  21.00 lakhs. 
 
 The Blank Tender Form alongwith terms & conditions can 
be obtained from the Office of the Head of Sports, Sports Club, 
Moti Daman from 09.02.2011 to 18.02.2011 during office hours on 
all working days on payment of Rs. 500.00 by DD in favour of 
Head of Sports, Moti Daman upto 01.00 Hrs. as Tender Fees         
( Non – Refundable ) No tender form will be issued by post. 
Tender form will be issued only to those who produce the 
following Certificates/Documents along with application. 

1. Valid Income Tax Clearance Certificate with copies of 
returns for last 3 years. 

2. Sales Tax/Vat Registration Certificate. 
3. The bidder should be dealing in the items for which he is 

filing tender. 
4. The bidder should submit the proof of annual turnover of 

Rs. 25,00,000.00 and above per annum for Sports / Gym 
equipments for the last three years. 

5. In case, there is a small scale industry, there should be a 
proof of registration.  

 
 The eligible tenderer should submit the offer to the Head of 
Sports, Moti Daman by subscribing “Purchase of Gym 
Equipments for Padmabhushan Sports Complex at Diu” on the 
envelope enclosing his/her rate and also enclosing EMD of Rs. 
53,000/-.  
 The last date of receipt of tender is 18.02.2011 at 4.00 
p.m. at Office of the Head of Sports, Moti Daman and the same 
will be opened on the same day at 05.00 p.m. if possible. The 
same is also available at website www.daman.nic.in In this case 
tenderer should enclose DD of Rs. 500.00 with the tender. The 
right to accept or reject any or all the tenders thereof without 
assigning any reasons is reserved by Head of Sports, Moti 
Daman.  
           

Sd/- 
          Head of Sports 

                  Daman. 

http://www.daman.nic.in/


U.T. Administration of Daman & Diu. 
Office of the Head of Sports, 

Football Ground, Moti Daman. 
 

TENDER   NOTICE 
 

**   Terms and Conditions for Supply and installation of Gym 
equipments & other Sports material at Diu.  
 
Tender Notice No.  DMN/SPORTS/GYM/2010-11/315                  Dated : 08.02.2011. 

 
Sealed tender is hereby invited on behalf of the President of India by the Head of Sports 

Department, Daman for supply of Gym equipments as per Annexure – I attached from the reputed 

brands for the use of Sports Department., Diu with the following conditions: 

 
1) Eligibility : 

(a) The bidder should be registered under Sales Tax/VAT. 

(b) The bidder should be manufacturer/authorized dealer/supplier of the items tendered for, 

from last three years. 

2) The Earnest Money Deposit (E.M.D) of Rs. 53,000.00 is payable with the tender in form 

of Demand Draft issued by the Scheduled Bank in favour of Head of Sports, Daman.  

Tender received without EMD will be treated as invalid. 

3) Completed tender form should contain the following documents/certificates: 

 Income Tax Clearance Certificate along with copies of returns of last three years. 

 Sales Tax / VAT Registration Certificate for the tendered items. 

 Proof of manufacturing/dealership/supplier for three years of the items tendered for.  

 In case, there is a small scale industry, there should be a proof of registration. 

 Details of nature of constitution of their firm / names & addresses of the proprietor / 

partners / directors and also the details of sister concerns if any.    

 EMD in form of Demand Draft. 

4) The bidder should submit the proof of annual turnover of Rs. 25,00,000.00 and above per 

annum for Sports / Gym equipments for the last three years. The tender received without 

or below annual turnover of Rs. 25,00,000.00 will not be accepted.  

5) The tender should be in a sealed envelope subscribed as “ Purchase of Gym 

Equipments for Padmabhushan Sports Complex ”. 



6) The Tender Form along with Terms and Conditions can be obtained from the Office of 

the Office of the Head of Sports,  Moti Daman. Tender notice is also available at website 

www.daman.nic.in. 

7) The rate(s) quoted should be strictly for free delivery at F.O.R  Diu. No extra charge for 

packaging, forwarding and insurance, transportation etc. will be paid. 

8) Only Sales Tax / VAT will be paid on the items on which it is chargeable under the 

Central Sales Tax Act / VAT Act or the Rules made there under.  

9) Two Bid Systems : The bidder should ensure that they submit the Bid in two separate 

sealed covers each super scribed “ Technical & Financial Bid”. 

10) (A) Technical Bid Cover :  Technical bid consisting of all technical details.    

      DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED ALONGWITH TECHNICAL BID: 

(i) Tender fee in form of Demand Draft of requisite amount in favour of Head of 

Sports, Daman. 

(ii) Vetted/Self certificate Performance Reports. 

(iii) All documents mentioned in Para 3, above. 

(iv) Copy of Terms & Conditions of tender duly signed by the bidder. 

(v) The EMD cover should contain EMD amount in form of demand draft as 

mentioned in the tender. The name of the Bank must be mentioned on cover 

itself. It may be noted that the offer without EMD will not be accepted and the 

Technical Bid cover will not be opened. 

(vi) Compliance to technical specification:- 

The Compliance statement should be submitted in the following formats : 

Para 
No. 

Specifications as per 
T. E. 

Specification 
offered  

Compliance  
(Yes/No) 

In case of non-
compliance deviation 
from T. E. 
Specification in 
unambiguous terms.  

 

    (B) Financial Bid Cover :  Financial Bid indicating item wise price for the items 

mentioned in the bid. The Technical bid and the financial bid should be sealed by the bidder 

in separate covers duly super scribed and both these sealed covers are to be put in a bigger 

cover which should also be sealed and duly super scribed. The technical bids are to be opened 

by the tender committee at the first instance and evaluated by a competent committee. At the 

second stage, financial bids of only the technically acceptable offers will be opened for 

further evaluation and ranking before awarding the contract. 

 

http://www.daman.nic.in/


11) The rate(s) should be quoted only for the items specified in the list of requirement and 

should be for the items of given special make / manufacture. 

12) Rate(s) quoted for items other than the required specification/make/manufacture may not 

be considered. However, indigenous manufacturers may quote their own makes provided 

the specifications confirm to the standard(s) / requirements of the given 

specification/make/manufacturer. 

13) The Office of the Head of Sports, Daman will be at liberty to accept the tender for the 

entire quantity or the part thereof at the rates submitted by the bidder or at reduced rate 

during the negotiations if any. 

14)  Where specification/make/Manufacture is not specified by this office, the rate(s) should 

be quoted only for the standard quality.  

15) The tenderer should specify the name of the manufacturer for the items quoted by him 

along with catalogue of the items.  

16) The tender should be neatly typed  carrying the name of supplier and the signature of the 

tenderer. No overwriting, correction or erasing will be considered.     

17) Items supplied by the successful tenderer shall be randomly checked & verified by the 

Tender inviting Officer through Departmental staff/authorized staff. Acceptance item 

shall be strictly subject to satisfaction of the verifying authority. The item which are not 

found as per specification given in the tender will be directly rejected and the same has to 

be replaced by the cost of the tenderer.   

18)  Payment shall be made only after acceptance of items and verification by the authority.  

19) The amount of Earnest Money Deposit paid by the Tenderer(s) whose tenders are not 

accepted will be refunded to them within 03 days.  

20) Successful bidder will have to sign an agreement with the purchaser within 3 working 

days of the receipt of the supply order. 

21) Rates tendered/offered in response to the concerned Tender Notice by the successful 

bidder shall be considered as acceptance of all the terms and conditions for supply for all 

legal purpose. 

22) The successful bidder will have to pay an amount equal to 10% of the total value of the 

supply order within 10 days from the date of the order as Security Deposit in form of 

Demand Draft in favour of Head of Sports, Moti Daman for the duration of one year. 

23) Non – receipt of Security Deposit within stipulated time limit will result in automatic 

cancellation of the order for supply without any intimation.  



24) In case, the supplier does not execute the supply order placed with him, the Security 

Deposit of the Supplier will be forfeited to the Govt. and the contract for the supply shall 

be terminated with no further liabilities on wither party to the contract.  

25) The items/materials specified in the tender should be supplied at the site of the 

Padmabhushan Sports Complex, Diu only and installed the same in the Complex with 

the cost of suppliers.  

26) The Tender will be received upto 4.00 p.m. on 18.02.2011 in the office of the Head of 

Sports, Moti Daman. The tender will be opened at 05.00 p.m on the same day if possible. 

27) The supply and installation should be executed within 15 days from the date of supply 

order, failing which EMD  will be forfeited. 

28) All bills should be in DUPLICATE and should invariable mention the number and date 

of supply order.  

29) All bills for amount above Rs. 5,000.00 should be pre-receipted on a Revenue Stamp of 

proper value. Bills for amount exceeding Rs. 5,000.00 not pre-receipted on Revenue 

Stamp of proper value will not accept for payment.  

30) Each bill in which VAT is charged must contain the following certificate on the body of 

the bill.  

“CERTIFICATE that the goods on which Value Added Tax has been charged have not 

been exempted under the Central Sale Tax Act or the Rules made there under and the 

amount charged on account of Value Added Tax on these goods is not more than what is 

payable under the provisions of relevant Act or Rules made there under.” 

31) In respect of any dispute given rise to the legal proceedings between the parties, the 

courts at Daman shall alone have the Jurisdiction.  

 
Sd/- 

    Head Of Sports 
         Daman. 

 
THE ABOVE CONDITIONS ARE ACCEPTED AND ARE BINDING TO ME/US 
 
 
 
 
 ( Signature of Supplier / Tenderer) 
  Date & Rubber Stamp. 
 
NOTE :- Please return one copy of these conditions duly signed along with your 

tender/quotations. 



 
ANNEXURE – I 

 

LIST OF GYM EQUIPMENT FOR DIU. 
Brand: - Body Solid, Shine, Afton, Stex, Pro-line, Ergo, Sports Filed. 
SR. 
N0. 

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS QTY. UNIT 
PRICE  

(Approx.) 

AMOUNT  

01 Motorized Treadmill with 3.0 HP AC 
Motor. (Maximum user weight 150 
Kgs.) 
JHONSON  - T8000 Pro / STEX  - 
X6  

02   

02 Upright Exercise Bike 
JHONSON  - C8000 / STEX – 
7520U 

02   

03 Elliptical Trainer 
JHONSON  - E8000/  STEX – 
7520E 

02   

04 09  Station Multi Gym 
01.  Shoulder Press (75kg) 
02.  Bench Press (Lying) (75kg) 
03.  Lat Pulley  (75kg) 
04.  Vertical Chest Press (75kg) 
05.  Seated Leg Press (75kg) 
06.  High & Low Pulley, (50kg) 
07.  Hip Twister 
08.  Chinning Bar, 
09.  Vertical Dip Stand 
  
4”x2” ( 50mm x 100mm) CRC Pipe 
Size with 12 Gauge  
Frame Colour : Black 
Counter Balance Linear Bearing 
Powder Coated 120 Micron 
Hammertone 
6mm wire rope PVC coated 1500 
kg tensile 
Cushion waterproof marine 
plywood with Rexzine (Red Colour) 

01   

05 Cable Cross over Machine  
4”x2” ( 50mm x 100mm) CRC Pipe 
Size with 12 Gauge  
Frame Colour : Black 
Frame Size : Length – 112”, Width 
– 88”, Height 93”   
Counter Balance Linear Bearing 
Powder Coated 120 Micron 
Hammertone 

01   



6mm wire rope PVC coated 1500 
kg tensile 
Cushion waterproof marine 
plywood with Rexzine (Red Colour) 
etc. 

06 45 Degree Leg Press 
4”x2” ( 50mm x 100mm) CRC Pipe 
Size with 12 Gauge  
Frame Colour : Black 
Frame Size : Length – 96”, Width – 
36”, Height 60”   
Counter Balance Linear Bearing 
Powder Coated 120 Micron 
Hammertone 
6mm wire rope PVC coated 1500 
kg tensile 
Cushion waterproof marine 
plywood with Rexzine (Red 
Colour), 
Adjustable back pad and head 
support 
Adjustable foot plate and back 
support for proper leg alignment.  
Easily coverts form leg press to 
hack squat position 
Includes built in safety catches etc. 

01   

07 Smith Machine 
With Flat/Incline/Decline Heavy 
duty Bench  
4”x2” ( 50mm x 100mm) CRC Pipe 
Size with 12 Gauge  
Frame Colour : Black 
Frame Size : Length – 60”, Width – 
88”, Height 93”   
Counter Balance Linear Bearing 
Powder Coated 120 Micron 
Hammertone 
6mm wire rope PVC coated 1500 
kg tensile 
Cushion waterproof marine 
plywood with Rexzine (Red Colour) 
etc. 

01   

08 Pec Fly/Rear Delt Machine with 
80kg MS Weight. 
4”x2” ( 50mm x 100mm) CRC Pipe 
Size with 12 Gauge 
Frame Size : Length – 45”, Width – 
46”, Height 75”   
Frame Colour : Black 

01   



Counter Balance Linear Bearing 
Powder Coated 120 Micron 
Hammertone 
6mm wire rope PVC coated 1500 
kg tensile 
Cushion Waterproof marine 
plywood with Rexzine (Red 
Colour), 
Adjustable seat pad etc. 

09 Seated Row Machine with Chest 
Support 80kg MS Weight 
4”x2” ( 50mm x 100mm) CRC Pipe 
Size with 12 Gauge 
Frame Size : Length -  42”, Width 
– 38”, Height – 57” 
Frame Colour : Black 
Counter Balance Linear Bearing 
Powder Coated 120 Micron 
Hammertone 
6mm wire rope PVC coated 1500 
kg tensile 
Cushion Waterproof marine 
plywood with Rexzine (Red 
Colour), 
Adjustable chest pad and seat 
height for desired start position 
Comfortable grips with multiple 
hand positions 

01   

10 Preacher Curl Machine with 
70kg MS Weight  
4”x2” ( 50mm x 100mm) CRC Pipe 
Size with 12 Gauge 
Frame Size : Length – 43”, Width – 
40”, Height 62”   
Frame Colour : Black 
Counter Balance Linear Bearing 
Powder Coated 120 Micron 
Hammertone 
6mm wire rope PVC coated 1500 
kg tensile 
Cushion Waterproof marine 
plywood with Rexzine (Red 
Colour), 
Adjustable Arm pad fits for all arm 
length 
Adjustable seat pad etc. 

01   

11 Seated Calf without weight  
4”x2” ( 50mm x 100mm) CRC Pipe 
Size with 12 Gauge 

01   



Frame Size : Length – 52”, Width – 
21”, Height 38”   
Frame Colour : Black 
Powder Coated 120 Micron 
Hammertone 

12 Leg Curl & Leg Extension 
Machine with 80kg. MS weight  
4”x2” ( 50mm x 100mm) CRC Pipe 
Size with 12 Gauge 
Frame Colour : Black 
Powder Coated 120 Micron 
Hammertone 

01   

13 Multi Purpose Bench 
(Flat/Incline/Decline) 
4”x2” ( 50mm x 100mm) CRC Pipe 
Size with 12 Gauge 
Frame Size : Length – 48”, Width – 
25”, Height 28”   
Frame Colour : Black 
Powder Coated 120 Micron 
Hammertone 
Cushion Waterproof marine 
plywood with Rexzine (Red Colour) 
etc. 

01   

14 Incline Bench 
4”x2” ( 50mm x 100mm) CRC Pipe 
Size with 12 Gauge 
Frame Size : Length – 48”, Width – 
25”, Height 44”   
Frame Colour : Black 
Powder Coated 120 Micron 
Hammertone 
Cushion Waterproof marine 
plywood with Rexzine (Red Colour) 
etc. 

01   

15 Abdominal Board with Stand 
(Adjustable) 
4”x2” ( 50mm x 100mm) CRC Pipe 
Size with 12 Gauge 
Frame Size : Length – 86”, Width – 
24”, Height 38”   
Frame Colour : Black 
Powder Coated 120 Micron 
Hammertone 
Cushion Waterproof marine 
plywood with Rexzine (Red Colour) 
etc. 

01   

16 T – Bar Rowing (Manual) 
4”x2” ( 50mmx 100mm) CRC Pipe 

01   



Size with 12 Gauge 
Frame Size : Length – 76”, Width – 
46”, Height 22”   
Frame Colour : Black 
Powder Coated 120 Micron 
Hammertone 

17 ROMAN 
CHAIR/HYPEREXTENSION 
4”x2” ( 50mm x 100mm) CRC Pipe 
Size with 12 Gauge 
Frame Size : Length – 52”, Width – 
32”, Height 49”   
Frame Colour : Black 
Powder Coated 120 Micron 
Hammertone 
Cushion Waterproof marine 
plywood with Rexzine (Red Colour) 
etc. 

01   

18 Olympic Rubber Coated Dumbbell 
Set   (Coloured) (2.5kg, 5kg, 
7.5kg, 10kg, 12.5kg - Two Sets)  
(15kg, 17.5kg,20kg,25kg - One 
Set) 305kg 

Unit   

19 Olympic Plates Rubber Coated Set 
260kg. (2.5kg, 5kg, 10kg, 12.5kg, 
15kg, 20kg - Two Sets)  

02   

20 Olympic Barbell 06 feet 02   
21 Olympic Barbell 05 feet 02   
22 3 Tire Dumbbell Rack Olympic    01    
23 Olympic Barbell Stand  01   
24 Olympic E – Z Curl Bar 05 feet 

28mm Bore 
01   

Total :  
VAT@  _______   

Gr. Total  
 
  


	Tenderform
	Terms & Cond. Diu
	Annexure-I(1)

